

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

T R A N S F E R P E T I T I O N (C I V I L . ) N O ( s ) . 3 7 2 O F 2 0 0 6

D . S . P R I Y A Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

D A S T H A N G A V E L U Respondent(s)

(Office Report for direction)

Date: 12/ 1 0 / 2 0 0 7 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON' B L E M R . J U S T I C E A . K . M A T H U R  
HON' B L E M R . J U S T I C E M A R K A N D E Y K A T J U

For Petitioner(s)  
Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

No

order as to costs.

(Ajay Kr. J ain)  
Court Master

(Vijay Dhawan)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)  
I N T H E S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
C I V I L O R I G I N A L J U R I S D I C T I O N

T R A N S F E R P E T I T I O N ( C ) N O . 3 7 2 O F 2 0 0 6

D . S . P r i y a .... Petitioner

Versus

Das Thangavelu .... Respondent

O R D E R

This is a petition filed by the petitioner- wife for transfer of matri moni al case being M. P. No. 2 7 3 / 2 0 0 5 titled "Das Thangavelu Vs. D. S. Priya"

pending in the Court of Civil Judge(S.D.) K alyan, Mumbai to the Court of competent jurisdiction at Tirunelveli, Ta miln adu.

The notice of petition was issued to the respondent but no one has entered appear ance on behalf of the respondent despite service of notice.

We have heard learned counsel for the petitioner. Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case, we direct that matri moni al case being M.P . No. 2 7 3 / 2 0 0 5 titled "Das Thangavelu Vs. D.S. Priya" pending in the Court of Civil Judge(S.D.) Kalyan, Mumbai be transferred to the Court of competent jurisdiction at Tirunelveli, Ta miln adu. Accordingly, the transfer petition is

allowed.

No order as to costs.

.....J .

(A.K.M A T H U R)

.....

.....J .

(MAR K A N D E Y KA T J U)

.....

New Delhi  
October 12, 2007